

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Supreme Court Case No. 20130110

Stanford A. Reep and Amy Reep, the Stockman Family Mineral Trust, the Charles and Ruth Patch Trust, Heidi McGillivray, Julia Streich, Mary Beth Ferguson, Florence Irwin *ex rel.* Loren Irwin, her guardian and conservator, and Loren Irwin, Individually, Thomas Selby, and Sogard Davidson Mineral LLLP, and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

State of North Dakota; North Dakota Board of University and School Lands; and North Dakota Trust Lands Commissioner Lance D. Gaebe, in his official and personal capacities,

Defendants/Appellees,

Appeal from Final Judgment dated March 22, 2013
Case No. 53-2012-CV-00213
County of Williams, Northwest Judicial District
The Honorable David W. Nelson, Presiding

Brigham Oil & Gas, L.P.,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

North Dakota Board of University and School Lands,

Defendant/Appellee,

Kerry Hoffman, City of Williston, Williams County, Harvest Oil Company, LLC, Beverly Sundet, Ricky Vance, Linda Kirkland, First National Bank & Trust Co. of Williston, Trustee of the Hilda Noe Grandchildren Trust, American State Bank and Trust Company, Trustee of the Frank W. Moran and Mary Joan Moran Family Minerals Trust, American State Bank and Trust Company, Trustee of the Harris and Louise Anderson Family Minerals Trust U/A dated February 10, 2006, Upstream Innovations, Inc., Shirley L. Schwab Trust under Trust Agreement dated March 5, 1999, Lois C. Zeigler, Trustee of the Last Will and testament of Frederick H. Zeigler, Deceased, and Gary Schwab,

Defendants/Appellants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

Paragraph

LAW AND ARGUMENT1

I. Ownership of the Shore Zone Minerals Remains Uncertain Under North Dakota Law and Must Be Resolved.4

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Certifying the Question for Immediate Appeal and Entering a Partial Final Judgment9

CONCLUSION.....12

Page

ADDENDUM i

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

STATE CASES

North Dakota Supreme Court Cases

Bulman v. Hulstrand Constr. Co, Inc., 503 N.W.2d 240 (N.D. 1993)9

Citizens State Bank v. Symington, 2010 ND 56, 780 N.W.2d 676 8 n.3

Gissel v. Kenmare Twp., 479 N.W.2d 876 (N.D. 1992)9

Hystad v. Indus. Comm’n, 389 N.W.2d 590 (N.D. 1986)6

J.P. Furlong Enters., Inc. v. Sun Exploration & Prod. Co., 423 N.W.2d 130 (N.D. 1988)4, 5

Ozark-Mahoning Co. v. State, 76 N.D. 464, 37 N.W.2d 488 (1949)4

Pifer v. McDermott, 2012 ND 90, 816 N.W.2d 88 8 n.3, 9, 11

State ex rel. Sprynczynatyk v. Mills, 523 N.W.2d 537 (N.D. 1994).....1, 4, 6, 7

FEDERAL CASES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1980)4

Pollard’s Lessee v. Hagan, 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845).....4

United States v. Oregon, 295 U.S. 1 (1935)4

STATE CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

North Dakota Constitution

N.D. Const. of 1889, Schedule, § 2 (1889) 5 n.2

North Dakota Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 38-08-017

N.D.C.C. § 47-01-15	1, 5 & n.2
N.D.C.C. § 47-16-39.1	7
Annotated Revised Codes of the Territory of Dakota, Civil Code § 266 (1885)	5 n.2
<u>North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure</u>	
N.D.R.Civ.P. 54(b)	3, 11, 12
